2021 as set out in the interim financial information of the HFI Group set out in Section B of Part V of this
document.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared in a manner consistent with the
accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing such information, and on the basis set out in the
notes below.

105

262240 Apollo_pp105-pp106 (Part VI).qxp  13/12/2021  14:16  Page 105

Adjustments
   Net proceeds
   of the
   HFI Group Placing
   as at receivable Repayment
   30 June by the of external Repayment of Pro Forma
   2021 Company bank loan director loan Net Assets
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000
   (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets 14,652   – –   – 14,652
Property, plant and equipment 4,188   – –   – 4,188
Investments in equity–accounted joint ventures 315   – –   – 315
Other receivables 1,643   – –   (1,200) 443

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total non–current assets 20,798   – –   (1,200) 19,598

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11,991   – –   – 11,991
Cash and cash equivalents 12,590   25,000 (11,724)   1,200 27,066
Current tax asset   –   – –   – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current assets 24,581   25,000 (11,724)   1,200 39,057

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets 45,379   25,000 (11,724)   – 58,655

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities
Non–current liabilities
Lease liability 3,187   – –   – 3,187
Other interest–bearing loans and borrowings 8,772   – (8,772)   – –
Provisions 210   – –   – 210
Deferred tax liability 1,034   – –   – 1,034

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total non–current liabilities 13,203   – (8,772)   – 4,431

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities
Lease liability 1,318   – –   – 1,318
Other interest–bearing loans and borrowings 2,952   – (2,952)   – –
Trade and other payables 7,543   – –   – 7,543
Current tax liabilities 2,152   – –   – 2,152

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total current liabilities 13,965   – (2,952)   – 11,013

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total liabilities 27,168   – (11,724)   – 15,444

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Net Assets 18,211   25,000  –   – 43,211

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes:
(1)   The net assets of the HFI Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the consolidated interim financial

[…]

three months from the end of the period within which the offer can be accepted or, if later, three months
from the date of the notice which is served on the holder of shares notifying the holder of the holder’s
sell-out rights. If a holder of shares exercises his/her rights, the offeror is bound to acquire those shares
on the terms of the offer or on such other terms as may be agreed.

6   DIRECTORS AND OTHER INTERESTS

6.1   Interests in Shares
   The interests of the Directors and of members of their respective families (as defined in the glossary to

the AIM Rules for Companies) (all of which are legal and beneficial unless otherwise stated) in Shares
as at the date of this Document and as they are expected to be prior to and immediately following
Admission are/will be as follows:

   As at the date   Immediately
   of this Document*   following Admission
   Percentage Percentage
   Number of of issued Number of of issued
   Name Shares Shares Shares Shares

Alexander Solomou  114,303,998 60.62   85,727,999 41.67
Arian Kalantari  7,392,382 3.92  5,544,286 2.70
Timothy Croston 943,454 0.50   943,454 0.46
David Wilson  398,044 0.21 398,044 0.19
Carol Kane  Nil Nil  Nil Nil
Alexandra Jarvis  Nil Nil  11,428 0.01
Richard Flint  Nil Nil  57,142 0.03

   *   These holdings of Shares are presented as if the Reorganisation described in paragraph 3 of this Part VII had already
taken place as at the date of this Document. All steps associated with that Reorganisation will be completed prior to, or
with effect from, Admission. The Deferred Shares are excluded as the Company intends to purchase them as soon as is
practicable after Admission.

   The interests of Alexander Solomou include Shares held by LAD Investments Limited, a company of which Alexander
Solomou is a director and the sole shareholder.

6.2   Interests in Options

[…]

*   It has been agreed that these options will be granted shortly after Admission and will be subject to the terms outlined in
paragraph 10 of this Part VII.

119

262240 Apollo_pp107-pp145 (Part VII).qxp  13/12/2021  14:16  Page 119

6.3   Interests of the Concert Party
   The interests of the Concert Party (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are legal and beneficial) in

Shares as at the date of this Document and as they are expected to be prior to and immediately
following Admission are/will be as follows:

   As at the date   Immediately
   of this Document*   following Admission

   Percentage   Percentage
   Number of   of issued   Number of of issued
Name   Shares   Shares   Shares Shares

Alexander Solomou   12,022,265   6.38   4,114,286  2.00
LAD Investment Limited   102,281,733   54.24   81,613,713  39.67
Makkma Investments Limited   54,577,038   28.94   42,075,635 20.45
Arian Kalantari   7,392,382   3.92   5,544,286  2.70
Richard Hughes   3,931,774   2.09   5,081,818* 2.47*
Hugh Chappell   3,343,889   1.77   2,229,259  1.08
Colin Gottlieb   1,683,886   0.89   1,042,743  0.51
Tim Croston   943,454   0.50   943,454  0.46
Cheryl Solomou   998,482   0.53   748,862  0.36
Angelos Solomou   998,482   0.53   748,862  0.36
David Wilson   398,044   0.21   398,044  0.19

   *   These holdings of Shares are presented as if the Reorganisation described in paragraph 3 of this Part VII had already
taken place as at the date of this Document. All steps associated with that Reorganisation will be completed prior to, or
with effect from, Admission. The Deferred Shares are excluded as the Company intends to purchase them as soon as is
practicable after Admission.

   These figures include 1,142,857 Shares which will be held by members of Mahmud Kamani’s family. Mahmud Kamani is
the controlling shareholder of Makkma Investments Limited.